
Barnesville City Council
Regular Meeting

September 11, 2006

Mayor Ken Bauer called this regular meeting to order at 7:00 p.m.  Present were Mayor 
Bauer and Council members Roger Cooper, Larry Davis, Jr., Del Ellefson, Chad Hagen, 
Kim Simonsen, and Merlin Strom.  Also in attendance were City Clerk Jeri Davis, TEC 
Coordinator Guy Swenson, Finance Director Joel Haugrud, City Attorney John 
Schockley, EDA Director Karen Lauer, Public Works Supt. Dave Riddering, Police Chief 
Dean Ernst, Gary Giltner with People Service, Dan Hanson and Gary Nansen with Ulteig 
Engineers, Gwynn Yates with Caldwell Tanks, and Pam Aakre with the Record Review.

Mayor Bauer stated the first item on the agenda for the evening was the pledge of 
allegiance.  All rose to recite the pledge.

Mayor Bauer next called on City Clerk Jeri Davis to take roll call.  Mayor Bauer asked if 
there were any additions to the agenda.  There were no additions.

09-11-06-01         Motion by Mr. Cooper and second by Mr. Strom to accept the agenda as 
presented.  Motion carried.

09-11-06-02         Motion by Mr. Ellefson and second by Mr. Strom to approve the consent 
agenda as presented.  The following items were included in the consent 
agenda.  Motion carried.

1.                  Approval of the minutes of the regular meeting held on August 14, 2006.
2.                  Approval of the minutes of the special meeting held on August 16, 2006.
3.                  Department head reports.
4.                  Finance report-approval of check numbers 56379-56569 in the amount of 

$593,706.53 and EFT payments in the amount of $112,938.43.
5.                  Dakota Transformer exchange-exchange of 1 750 kva pad mount transformer 

for five reconditioned 50 kva pad mount transformer.
6.                  Salvation Army Heat Share Agreement.
7.                  Approval to purchase 500 CFL light bulbs for the CIP Program.
8.                  Approval of the air conditioning repair at the Cable TV Head End.
9.                  Approval of the thru-wall air conditioner purchase in the amount of $885.50 

for the Cable TV Head End.
10.              Approval of the FSN North Affiliation Agreement.
11.              Approval to purchase six chairs for the Council Chambers in the amount of 

$354.00.
12.              Approval to renew the postage machine rental with Pitney Bowes.
13.              Approval of travel for the following:  Terry Ystenes, Mike Ness, Joel 

Haugrud, Mike Pearson, Guy Swenson, and Darin Almaris with Ottertail 
Power.



Mayor Bauer next went thru the board and commission reports.

9.11.6.3 Motion by Mr. Davis and second by Mr. Strom to approve the board and 
commission reports as presented.  Motion carried.

Mayor Bauer next asked if there were any citizens present to be heard. There were none.

Mayor Bauer stated the next item on the agenda was the MMUA Safety Compliance 
Contract.  City Clerk Jeri Davis informed council members that this contract is to 
maintain a safety training program for the employees.

9.11.6.4 Motion by Mr. Simonsen and second by Mr. Davis to approve the MMUA 
Safety Compliance Contract in the amount of $11,000.  Motion carried.

Mayor Bauer stated the next item on the agenda was the 2nd reading of Ordinance 2006-
18.

9.11.6.5 Motion by Mr. Davis and second by Mr. Ellefson to approve the 2nd 

Reading of Ordinance 2006-18.  Motion carried.

Ordinance  2006 – 18
An ordinance amending Ordinance 2005-6

(Chapter 7 – Regulation of Trees, Grass, and Weeds. Code 7.20 )

WHEREAS: The City of Barnesville did previously enact Ordinance 2005-6 in April 
2005;

WHEREAS: a section has been identified as needing updating or modification;

NOW THEREFORE: Ordinance 2005-6 is hereby amended as follows:

Subd. 5.  Duty of Property Owners to Cut Grass and Weeds 
and Maintain Trees and Shrubs.  Every owner of property abutting on any street shall 
cause the grass and weeds to be cut from the line of such property nearest to such street to 
the center of such street.  If the grass or weeds in such a place attain a height in excess of 
six  (6)  inches  it  shall  be  prima  facie  evidence  of  a  failure  to  comply  with  this 
Subdivision.   Every  owner  of  property  abutting  on  any  street  shall,  subject  to  the 
provisions herein requiring a permit there for, trim, cut and otherwise maintain all trees 
and shrubs in unhazardous and healthy condition, from the line of such property nearest 
to  such  street  to  the  center  thereof.  Hence,  the  property  owner  bares  all  of  the  
responsibility, financial and otherwise, for the grass, weeds, and trees on their property  
including that property nearest to a street and to the center thereof.



Subd. 6.  City May Order Work Done.  The City may, in cases of failure 
to comply with this Section, perform such work with employees of the City, keeping an 
accurate account of the cost thereof for each lot, piece or parcel of land abutting upon 
such street.

Subd. 7.  Assessment.  If maintenance work described in the foregoing 
Subdivision  is  performed  by  the  City,  the  City  Administrator  shall  forthwith  upon 
completion thereof ascertain the cost attributable to each lot, piece or parcel of abutting 
land.  The City Administrator shall,  at  the next regular meeting thereof, present such 
certificate to the Council and obtain its approval thereof.  When such certificate has been 
approved it shall be extended as to the cost therein stated as a special assessment against 
such abutting land and such special assessment shall, at the time of certifying taxes to the 
County Auditor, be certified for collection as other special assessments are certified and 
collected.

Subd. 8  City Service The City may, at the discretion of the Public  
Works Supt., and taking into consideration available resources, choose to trim and or  
remove trees which are on the right of way. Also, the TEC Coordinator may elect to  
trim around overhead service lines, which may or may not be on the right of way, and 
which may be causing problems to said line also, taking into consideration available 
resources. These services will be done by the city at no cost to the property owner.  
However, this does not release any of the responsibility of the property owner as stated 
in Subd. 5. 

EFFECTIVE DATE: This ordinance will become effective upon its passage and 
enactment, followed by publication according to law.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Barnesville City Council this 11th day of September 
2006

Approved this 11th Day of September, 2006
                                                                                                                                                        

KENNETH  J.  BAUER 
Mayor

ATTEST:  

                                                        
Jeri L. Davis 
City Clerk

      
 

First Reading : August 14, 2006
Second Reading: September 11, 2006
Adopted: September 11, 2006
Published: September 18, 2006



Mayor Bauer stated the next item on the agenda was the discussion of additional hours 
provided by Ottertail Power Co.  TEC Coordinator Guy Swenson recommends 
purchasing from Ottertail Power an additional 20 hours for Darin Allmaras to complete 
the installation of the electrical distribution system in the Del Acres-Gilbertson Addition, 
not to exceed $1940.00.

9.11.6.6 Motion by Mr. Simonsen and second by Mr. Hagen to approve the 20 
additional hours from Ottertail Power for Mr. Darin Allmaris to complete 
the installation of the electrical distribution system in the Del Acres-
Gilbertson Addition, not to exceed $1940.00.  Motion carried.

Mayor Bauer stated the next item on the agenda was the discussion of the pond feeder 
rehabilitation project.  TEC Coordinator Guy Swenson discussed with council members 
the replacement of the pond feeder lines.

9.11.6.7 Motion by Mr. Cooper and second by Mr. Ellefson to approve the 
replacement of the pond feeder lines utilizing Ottertail Power line crews 
on an hour basis as needed to complete the feeder repair, not to exceed 
$20,000.00.  Motion carried.

Mayor Bauer stated the next item on the agenda was the discussion of the Cannon AMR 
meters.  TEC Coordinator Guy Swenson would like approval to purchase an additional 
ten AMR meters from Cannon Technologies.

9.11.6.8 Motion by Mr. Hagen and second by Mr. Simonsen to approve the 
purchase of an additional ten Cannon AMR Meters, not to exceed 
$2400.00.  Motion carried.

Mayor Bauer stated the next item on the agenda was the Incode System Agreement.  TEC 
Coordinator Guy Swenson recommended signing the Agreement with Incode.

9.11.6.9 Motion by Mr. Ellefson and second by Mr. Davis to approve the Incode 
System Agreement in the amount of $2,000.  Motion carried.

Mayor Bauer stated the next item on the agenda was the NFL Channel discussion.  TEC 
Coordinator Guy Swenson informed council members that the NFL Channel has decided 
to air certain NFL games, the cost to add this to the lineup would be .90 per subscriber, 
and the cost of the modulator and receiver would be $2,000.00.  Council member Kim 
Simonsen stated that he would like to add this channel to stay competitive.

9.11.6.10 Motion by Mr. Ellefson and second by Mr. Simonsen to add the NFL 
Channel to the Cable TV lineup in the amount of .90 per subscriber and an 
additional $2,000 for the cost of the modulator and receiver.  The 
following voted in favor of:  Council members Simonsen, Ellefson, 



Hagen, Cooper, and Davis.  The following voted against:  Council 
member Strom.  Motion carried.

Mayor Bauer next called on Mr. Gwynn Yates with Caldwell Tanks.  Mr. Yates 
discussed with council members the $7,000 withholding from their payment last month. 
Mr. Yates went thru the timeframe with the council members for the water tower project. 
Mayor Bauer stated that Caldwell Tanks had earlier told the council that Caldwell Tanks 
would be working in the winter months.  Mr. Yates stated he was wrong in making that 
statement.  Mr. Gary Nansen with Ulteig Engineers stated that Caldwell Tanks is a first 
class, great company to work with. Mr. Dan Hansen with Ulteig Engineers recommends a 
total of $13,500 in liquidated damages.

9.11.6.11 Motion by Mr. Simonsen and second by Mr. Ellefson to approve payment 
to Caldwell Tank in the amount of $57,760.00.  The following voted in 
favor of:  Council members Simonsen, Strom, and Ellefson.  Those voting 
against were:  Council members Davis, Cooper, Hagen and Mayor Bauer 
voted against.  Motion defeated.

9.11.6.12 Motion by Mr. Davis and second by Mr. Cooper to approve payment to 
Caldwell Tank in the amount of $57,760.00 plus the $7,000 in liquidated 
damages withheld last month.The total amount of liquidated damages in 
the amount of $13,500  will be deducted from the final payment.  Those 
voting in favor of the payment of $64,760 were Council members Strom, 
Davis, Ellefson, Cooper, and Hagen. The following voted against: 
Council member Simonsen.  Motion carried.

Mayor Bauer stated the next item on the agenda was the Partial Payment No. 3 to Visser 
Scraper Service.

9.11.6.13 Motion by Mr. Davis and second by Mr. Cooper to approve the Partial 
Payment No. 3 to Visser Scraper Service in the amount of $217,898.02. 
Motion carried.

Mayor Bauer stated the next item on the agenda was the discussion of the watering 
restrictions.  Mr. Gary Giltner with People Service stated that the odd-even watering 
would be adequate.

9.11.6.14 Motion by Mr. Simonsen and second by Mr. Ellefson to approve the Stage 
One Watering Restrictions until further notice.  Motion carried.

Mayor Bauer stated the next item on the agenda was the Preliminary Engineering Report-
Reconstruction of Front Street (CSAH-52).  Mr. Gary Nansen with Ulteig Engineers 
discussed with council members the need for this report.  Mr. Nansen stated that he has 
met with the County Engineer and is working on a reasonable time to start this project. 
Mr. Nansen informed council members that this report would not exceed $6200.00.



9.11.6.15 Motion by Mr. Simonsen and second by Mr. Cooper to approve the 
Preliminary Engineering Report-Reconstruction of Front Street (CSAH-
52) with Ulteig Engineers, not to exceed $6200.00.  This expenditure will 
be paid thru the professional services, split evenly between the various 
departments.  Motion carried.

Mayor Bauer stated the next item on the agenda was the discussion of the demolition of 
the City Water Tower. EDA Director Karen Lauer had received two prices from 
companies that removed water towers.  TMI Coatings proposed to demolish the tank in 
the amount of $49,500 and Caldwell Tank proposed to demolish the tank in the amount 
of $16,560.

9.11.6.16 Motion by Mr. Simonsen and second by Mr. Ellefson to proceed with the 
Caldwell Tank proposal in the amount of $16,560 to remove the water 
tower.  Mr. Gary Nansen with Ulteig Engineers recommended to council 
members to send notice to proceed with Caldwell Tank to remove the tank 
before December 31, 2006.  

Council member Simonsen amended his motion, second by Mr. Ellefson to send notice to 
proceed to Caldwell Tank in the amount of $16,560 with a completion date before 
December 31, 2006.  Those voting in favor of were council members Simonsen, Strom, 
Ellefson, Cooper and Hagen.  Those voting against were Council Member Davis.  Motion 
carried.

Mayor Bauer next called on EDA Director Karen Lauer to discuss the Deferred 
Assessment Ordinance.  EDA Director informed council members that the special 
assessment deferement would go away when the property is sold.

9.11.6.17 Motion by Mr. Cooper and second by Mr. Davis to approve the 1st 

Reading of Ordinance 2006-19.  Motion carried.

Ordinance 2006 - 19

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND SECTION 2.72 OF THE BARNESVILLE 
MUNICIPAL CODE RELATING TO SPECIAL ASSESSMENT DEFERALS

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City Of Barnesville that 
Section 

         11.36 is hereby amended as follows:



SEC. 2.72.  SPECIAL ASSESSMENT DEFERMENT POLICY; HOUSING 
DEVELOPMENTS.

Subd.  1.  The  City  hereby  establishes  the  policy  to  defer  special 
assessments upon all surface and subsurface improvements for single-family residential 
developments as follows:

A.   1 to 9 housing units in one subdivision plat: No deferral;

B.  10 to 20 housing units in one subdivision plat: 2-year deferral;

C.  Over 20 housing units in one subdivision plat: 5-year deferral.

Subd. 2.  Subdivision plats may not be combined or added together to 
increase the deferral period and there will be no deferrals allowed in connection with Tax 
Increment Housing Districts.

Subd. 3.  For any lot which has been granted a 5-year deferral as specified 
above,  the deferral  for said lot  shall  end when  THE LOT IS SOLD OR  a building 
permit is issued for construction on said lot,  WHICHEVER OCCURS FIRST.   AT 
THAT TIME, When the building permit is issued, the City Clerk-Treasurer shall certify 
the special assessments to the County Auditor for collection.

Subd. 4.  Any special  assessments not certified to the County Auditor 
shall be deferred one year when a licensed contractor obtains a building permit for a 
single  family  house  to  be  built  on  the  basis  of  speculation  and  certifies  the  same. 
Assessments will be certified to the County Auditor the year following the issuance of the 
building permit.

Subd.  5.   A  15-year  amortization  period  will  be  allowed  on  special 
assessments deferred pursuant to this Section.  The first year of payment shall be the first 
year of  said 15-year  amortization period.   Interest,  at  a  rate  set  when the deferral  is 
granted, shall accrue during the accrual period and continue during the repayment period.

Subd.  6.   The  owner(s)  of  any  parcel  that  has  a  deferred  special 
assessment may request that the special  assessment payments commence at  an earlier 
date by notifying the City Clerk-Treasurer, in writing, by November 15th that they wish to 
have payments commence the following year.

           Subd. 7 In the event the application of this Section would cause a financial 
hardship
 to the City, the Council, in its sole discretion, reserves the right to deny deferment.

EFFECTIVE DATE:  This ordinance become effective upon its passage and 
enactment, 



followed by publication according to law.
 

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Barnesville City Council this 13th day of 
November 2006.

By:

____________________
Kenneth J. Bauer
Mayor

Attest to:

____________________________
Jeri L. Davis
City Clerk

Mayor Bauer stated the next item on the agenda was the discussion of an assessment 
policy committee.  Mayor Bauer asked EDA Director Karen Lauer to chair the 
committee, with committee members Merlin Strom, Del Ellefson and Dave Riddering.

EDA Director Karen Lauer next discussed the CUP request from Mr. Sean Wahl.

9.11.6.18 Motion by Mr. Ellefson and second by Mr. Simonsen to approve the CUP 
request by Dr. Sean Wahl to externally illuminate the sign at his place of 
business on Lots 1 & 2, Block 6; 1st Railway Addition; physical address: 
423 Front Street North, with the conditions as set forth in the CUP. 
Motion carried.

EDA Director Karen Lauer next discussed with council members the recommendation to 
amend the City’s Sump Pump Ordinance.  Council member Kim Simonsen questioned 
who is going to enforce the ordinance.  Council member Merlin Strom stated that we 
should be able to pay someone to enforce the ordinance.

9.11.6.19 Motion by Mr. Davis and second by Mr. Strom to approve the 1st Reading 
of Ordinance 2006-20.  Motion carried.

Ordinance 2006 - 20

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND SECTION 3.60 OF THE BARNESVILLE 
MUNICIPAL CODE RELATING TO SUMP PUMP DRAIN REGULATIONS

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City Of Barnesville that Section 
      3.60 are hereby amended as follows:



SEC. 3.60.  SUMP PUMP DRAIN REGULATIONS AND UNLAWFUL ACTS.

Subd.  1.  Purpose.  The  Council  finds  that  the  City  sanitary  sewerage 
collection and treatment facilities are unable to receive and dispose of the present volume 
of unpolluted water including, but not limited to, cooling water, ground water and natural 
precipitation  now being  intentionally  pumped or  directed  into  such  facilities;  that,  if 
allowed to continue, a potential danger to the health of persons and the safety of property 
exists  in such collection of such waters thereby causing raw sewage to back up into 
basements  and onto property of  customers;  that,  if  allowed to  continue,  the potential 
danger exists of exceeding the capacity of the treatment facilities thereby impairing the 
proper operation thereof and complete treatment of other sewage; and, that the restricted 
and regulated installation, use and operation of sump pumps is therefore necessary to 
protect the health, safety and welfare of customers and residents.

Subd. 2.  Sump Pump Drainage.  All premises upon which sump pumps are, 
presently or in the future, installed or in use shall have permanently installed thereon a 
drain for the discharge of water from such pump directly into the storm sewer system or 
into a natural waterway.  The type, size and placement of materials used, and the manner 
of construction of the drain from the discharge on the pump to the discharge end of the 
drain,  shall  be  incorporated  into  written  standards  proposed  by  the  Wastewater 
Superintendent,  and  adopted  by  resolution  of  the  Council.  All  underground  drain 
construction hereafter performed shall be inspected by the Wastewater Superintendent 
before it is covered.

Subd. 3.  ByPass Construction and Use.  If, in the opinion of the Wastewater 
Superintendent, it is either impossible or impractical to install a yearround frostfree sump 
pump drain on certain premises within the established written standards, the Wastewater 
Superintendent may direct the issuance of a written permit (bypass permit) to install a 
bypass for temporarily pumping into the sanitary sewerage system during any time or 
times as the permanent drain is frozen or in danger of freezing.  Such time of bypass use 
(bypass time) shall be fixed and determined by the Wastewater Superintendent and notice 
to permit holders of the beginning and ending of such time shall be given through local 
news media or by mailed notice to each owner or occupant of premises upon which a 
written permit has been issued.  The construction and use of a bypass described in this 
Subdivision shall at no time be considered a substitute for the construction and use of the 
permanent drain requirement of Subdivision 2 of this Section.

  Subd. 3 Seasonal Waivers   While sump pump discharge into the sanitary 
sewer is strictly prohibited from April 1 to October 31, residents may apply for a seasonal 
waiver.  Any person granted a seasonal waiver shall be charged a $50 upfront fee to 
cover the cost of City staff and the additional cost in treating the extra water during the 
period of the waiver.  If a seasonal waiver is granted, the owner of the property may place 
a  pipe connecting the sump pump to the sanitary sewer,  which must have a shut-off 
valve. City staff, on or around April 1 each year, will close the valve so that no water can 
reach  the  sanitary  sewer  line  and  place  a  seal  on  that  valve.  City  staff,  on  or 



about November  1  of  each year  will  remove  the  seal  and  open  the  valve  to  allow 
discharge into the sanitary sewer system if the owner desires. No person other than City 
staff may remove the seal and change the valve. If upon inspection by City staff the seal 
has been tampered with, the owner of the property will be charged a $100 per month 
surcharge for each month between the discovery of the tampering and the last inspection 
by City staff. By applying for the waiver, the owner has also granted permission to City 
staff to inspect the connection and seal anytime between April  1 and November 1 to 
determine whether or not the seal has been tampered with.  Such inspections must be 
made between 8:00 a.m. and 8:00 p.m. and only when a resident of the premises is on 
site. Failure to allow such an inspection or to allow the City staff entry around November 
1  and  April  1  to  switch  the  valves  and  place  on  or  remove  the  seal  shall  result  in 
automatic  revocation  of  the  seasonal  waiver.  In  addition,  if  at  any  time  City  staff 
determines that the seal has been tampered with, this will result not only in the surcharge 
set forth above, but also automatic revocation of the seasonal waiver.  

Subd. 4.  Unlawful Acts.  On and after the effective date of this Section, it is 
unlawful for any customer or other person:

A.  To fail or refuse to have permanently installed on premises owned by 
him/her a sump pump drain constructed in accordance with written standards prescribed 
by the City.

B.  To pump or direct such waters into the sanitary sewerage system, 
except bypass permit holders so pumping during a bypass time.

C.  To hinder, delay or deny a representative of the City access at any 
and all reasonable times to premises served by the City sanitary sewerage system for the 
purpose of inspection to determine compliance with this Section.

Subd. 5.  Additional Remedy.  In any case where access for inspection of premises by a 
representative of the City to verify compliance with this Section is denied, or in any case 
of failure or refusal to comply with any other provision of this Section, the City may 
discontinue water service to such premises along with a $100.00 per month penalty.

EFFECTIVE DATE:  This ordinance become effective upon its passage and enactment, 
followed by publication according to law.
 
PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Barnesville City Council this 9th day of October 2006.

By:

_______________________________
Mayor
Attest to:

____________________________



City Clerk

Mayor Bauer stated the next item on the agenda was the 2007 Budget.  Finance Director 
Joel Haugrud discussed with council members the 2007 budget.  Mr. Haugrud stated that 
the budget is an increase of 10.84%.

9.11.6.20 Motion by Mr. Ellefson and second by Mr. Hagen to approve the 2007 
Levy Resolution.  Motion carried.

2006 PRELIMINARY LEVY RESOLUTION
NUMBER 09-11-06-20

BE IT RESOLVED, That the following sums be, and hereby are 
levied upon the taxable property in the City of Barnesville, 
County of Clay, State of Minnesota for the year 2006, payable 
in the year 2007, for the following purposes to-wit:

2007 LEVY

PRELIM Est.
2006 2007

General Fund 172,500 176,000
2003A GO Street Reconstruction (FUND 311) 26,090 26,090
2002 GO Bond Debt Service $1,355,000 0 0
2002 GO Bond Debt Service $438,013 (FUND 308) 63,853 63,853  
1998 GO Bond Debt Serivice (NE Levy) (FUND 
306) 2,359 0
1998 GO Bond Debt Serive (SE Levy) (FUND 306) 2,262 0
2005A GO BOND DEBT SERVICE(FUND 312) 6,750
SEWER TREATMENT BOND (FUND 313) 46,000 75,000  
Del Acres-Gilbertson Plat Bond (FUND 314) 6,500 6,500
Other

Total Levy 319,564 354,193  

9.69% 10.84%

Adopted this 11th day of September, 2006.

Approved this 11th day of September, 2006.
   
Kenneth J. 
Bauer
Mayor



ATTEST:

 
Jeri Lee Davis
City Clerk

9.11.6.21 Motion by Mr. Simonsen and second by Mr. Ellefson to approve the 2007 
Budget as presented.  Motion carried.

CITY OF BARNESVILLE 
OF CLAY COUNTY, MINNESOTA

PRELIMARY BUDGET
RESOLUTION 09-11-06-21

BE IT RESOLVED that the City of Barnesville, Minnesota is required to maintain a 
budget for its fiscal operations.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City of Barnesville, Minnesota has the legal 
authority to use its taxation authorities to levy necessary funds to operate the city.

BE IT FUTHER RESOLVED that the City of Barnesville, Minnesota is continually 
monitoring its budget and develops a fiscal budget based on the calendar year.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of Barnesville that 2007 
preliminary Budget be adopted.

I. 2007 Budget $XXX,XXX

Adopted this 11th day of September, 2006.



Approved this 11th day of September, 2006.

________________________
Kenneth J. Bauer
Mayor

Attest: ______________________
             Jeri Davis
 City Clerk

Mayor Bauer reminded council members of the League of Minnesota Cities Regional 
Meeting to be held on October 4, 2006, and asked if anyone is interested in going, to 
notify City Clerk Jeri Davis.

Mayor Bauer adjourned the meeting at 8:20 p.m.

Submitted by: Attest:

___________________ ____________________
Jeri L. Davis Kenneth J. Bauer
City Clerk Mayor




